

# 12-4412

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALICIA M. SIMMONS

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 12-4412**



DISABLED IN ACTION, a nonprofit organization,  
UNITED SPINAL ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit organization,,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

JOCELYN SAMUELS,  
*Acting Assistant  
Attorney General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY,  
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION,  
*Attorneys, Appellate Section  
Civil Rights Division  
Department of Justice*

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for the United States  
of America as Amicus Curiae*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2697

ALICIA M. SIMMONS,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

—v.—

BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  
FREDERIC M. UMANE, in his official capacity as President of  
the Board of Elections in the City of New York,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Introduction and Interest of the United States . . . .	2
Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	4
Statement of Facts . . . . .	4
A. New York Voting Laws . . . . .	4
B. Barriers to Access at New York City Polling Places . . . . .	6
C. United Spinal’s Litigation . . . . .	9
1. The Court’s August 8, 2012, Order . . .	10
2. The Court’s October 18, 2012, Order .	10
ARGUMENT . . . . .	12
POINT I—The BOE’s Voting Program Violates Title II of the ADA . . . . .	12
A. The ADA’s Legal Standards Applicable to Public Entities . . . . .	12
1. Exclusion from Participation in a Public Entity’s Programs or Services .	12
2. Public Entities’ Duty to Make Programs Readily Accessible . . . . .	15
B. The District Court Correctly Held That the BOE Violated Title II . . . . .	17

	PAGE
1. Voters with Disabilities Were Excluded from the BOE’s Voting Program . . . . .	17
2. United Spinal Did Not Need To Identify Voters with Disabilities Who Were Unable to Vote . . . . .	22
3. The Barriers to Access at Issue Violated the ADA . . . . .	23
POINT II—The District Court Properly Entered Relief in the Remedial Order . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases:*

<i>Ability Center of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky,</i> 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13, 14, 20
<i>Alexander v. Choate,</i> 469 U.S. 287 (1985). . . . .	13
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson,</i> 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . .	22, 23
<i>Bacon v. City of Richmond,</i> 386 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2005) . . . . .	26
<i>Barnes v. Gorman,</i> 536 U.S. 181 (2002). . . . .	3
<i>Borkowski v. Valley Central School District,</i> 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<i>Brown v. County of Nassau,</i> 736 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D.N.Y. 2010). . . . .	25
<i>Dean v. Coughlin,</i> 804 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County, Tex.,</i> 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	17, 25
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap,</i> 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	26
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools,</i> 503 U.S. 60 (1992). . . . .	29

<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiman v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corrections</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	26
<i>Lonberg v. City of Riverside</i> , 571 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>McElwee v. County of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 n.2 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	20
<i>National Black Police Ass'n, Inc. v. Velde</i> , 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	3
<i>Parker v. Universidad de Puerto Rico</i> , 225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>People of New York ex rel. Spitzer v. County of Delaware</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 12 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20, 26
<i>Shotz v. Cates</i> , 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) . . . . .	13, 14, 20, 22
<i>Todaro v. Ward</i> , 565 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	28
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	24

<i>Wisconsin Community Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Yang v. McElroy,</i> 277 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	21
<i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 517 . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. § 794a . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101 . . . . .	14
42 U.S.C. § 12132 . . . . .	12
42 U.S.C. § 12133 . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 12134 . . . . .	3, 15
N.Y. Elec. Law § 4-104 . . . . .	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-601 . . . . .	4, 5, 18
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-400 . . . . .	5, 18
<i>Rules:</i>	
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2) . . . . .	1
<i>Regulations:</i>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130 . . . . .	15
28 C.F.R. § 35.133 . . . . .	24
28 C.F.R. § 35.149 . . . . .	25

	PAGE
28 C.F.R. § 35.150 .....	19, 21, 25
28 C.F.R. § 35.151 .....	15, 25
56 Fed. Reg. 35,694 (July 26, 1991) .....	16, 24, 25
